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August 13, 2021 

 

Mr. Steven Blanden 

CRP Affordable Housing and Community Development 

600 B Street, Suite 300 

San Diego, CA 92101 

 

SUBJECT: Biological Resource Review for the Meridian Apartment Project, Santa Clara, California 

 

Dear Mr. Blanden: 

 

Birdseye Planning Group (BPG) is pleased to submit this memorandum addressing biological 

resources present on or in proximity to the Meridian Apartment project in the City of Santa Clara, 

California.  The purpose of this work is to meet the application requirements for the California 

Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD). Because HCD is funded in part using 

federal money, documentation that the project will be consistent with federal regulations is required 

as part of the funding approval process.  

 

The project site is located in the City of Santa Clara at 3941 Stevens Creek Boulevard. The site is 

developed with a car wash building and related asphalt paved parking area.  The building has been 

vacant since 2017. The site is fenced to prevent access. The existing building and paved parking area 

would be demolished and a new affordable housing with paved parking and related improvements 

constructed on the site.  

 

The site is located on the northeast corner of Stevens Creek Boulevard and Buckingham Drive in a 

densely developed portion of the City.  Surrounding land uses are comprised of multifamily 

residential to the north, a commercial building to the east, commercial to the west across Buckingham 

Boulevard and commercial to the south along Stevens Creek Boulevard. An unmaintained street 

planter fronts the site along the southern and western boundary and contains ruderal/weedy species. 

Shrubs are located on the southwest corner of the site and wrap around the site along a portion of the 

western boundary. Ornamental vines cover a stem wall located along the eastern property boundary. 

Ornamental trees and shrubs occur along the northern site boundary and appear to provide visual 

screening between the site and a concrete block stem wall that forms the property boundary between 

the site and the multifamily building to the north. 

 

To determine whether habitat and/or occurrences of federally‐listed plant and/or animal species are 

known to occur on or in proximity to the site, the City of Santa Clara General Plan Final Integrate 

Environmental Impact Report (EIR), the US Fish & Wildlife Service Information for Planning and 

Consultation (IPac) and Wetland Mapper tools for the Santa Jose’ West USGS Quadrangle were 

reviewed. The IPac database identified the following federally‐listed species occurring within 

proximity to the project site which is located within the San Jose’ West quadrangle: 
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Species                Status 

California Clapper Rail (Rallus longirostris obsoletus)      Endangered 

California Least Tern (Sterna antillarum browni)      Endangered 

California Red‐legged Frog (Rana draytonii)        Threatened 

California Tiger Salamander (Ambystoma californiense)    Threatened 

Delta Smelt (Hypomesus transpacificus)        Threatened 

Robust Spineflower (Chorizanthe robusta var. robusta)    Threatened 

 

Table 1 summarizes the habitat types and potential to occur on or proximal to the project site. The 

information is derived from the City of Santa Clara 2010‐2035 General Plan Final Integrated 

Environmental Impact Report (January 2011) Table 4.9‐1 for all but the California Least Tern.  This 

species is on the IPac list but is not known to occur within the City of Santa Clara; and thus, is not 

reported in the above referenced EIR. Information regarding this species is summarized from the 

following USFWS website: 

https://www.fws.gov/sacramento/es_species/Accounts/Birds/ca_least_tern/ 

 

Table 1 

Federally‐Listed Species Occurring within San Jose’ West Quadrangle 

Species  Federal Status  Habitat  Potential to Occur 
California Clapper Rail Endangered Restricted to salt marshes and tidal 

sloughs; usually associated with 
heavy growth of pickle-weed; feeds 
on mollusks removed from the mud 
in sloughs. 

None. There are no salt 
marshes and tidal sloughs 
located on or proximal to 
the project site.  

California Least Tern* Endangered California least terns inhabit 
coastal areas nesting on open 
beaches kept free of vegetation by 
the tide. 

None. The project site does 
not contain suitable coastal 
or open beach nesting 
habitat. 

California Red-legged 
Frog 

Threatened Permanent and semipermanent 
aquatic habitats, such as creeks 
and cold water ponds, with 
emergent and submergent 
vegetation. 

None. There are no aquatic 
habitats located on or 
proximal to the project site.  

California Tiger 
Salamander 

Threatened Small ponds, lakes, or vernal pools 
in grasslands and oak woodlands 
for larvae; rodent burrows, rock 
crevices, or fallen logs for cover for 
adults and for summer dormancy. 

None. There is no habitat 
suitable for this species 
present on or in proximity to 
the project site.  

Delta Smelt Threatened Occurs in estuary habitat in the 
Delta where fresh and brackish 
water mix in the salinity range of 2–
7 parts per thousand. Primarily in 
the Sacramento–San Joaquin 
Estuary. 

None. The site is not 
located proximal to estuary 
habitat in the Delta and/or 
Sacramento-San Joaquin 
Estuary.  

Robust Spineflower Threatened Cismontane woodland, coastal 
dunes. 

None. No woodlands or 
coastal dunes occur on or 
proximity to the site.  

*California least tern is listed in IPac but not identified in the City of Santa Clara General Plan Final Integrated EIR as a 
species occurring within the City.  
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In summary, the project site is heavily disturbed and located within an urbanized area of the City of 

Santa Clara.  A total of five federally listed wildlife species and one federally listed plant species are 

known to occur within the San Jose’ West quadrangle, the location of the project site.  No habitat that 

supports these species occurs on or in proximity to the site. No wetland resources occur on or in 

proximity to the site as shown in the USFWS Wetland Mapper tool (see attached exhibit – Wetland 

Resources). Thus, the project will have no adverse effect on federally listed endangered or threatened 

species. Should you have questions or would like more information, please contact me via email at 

ryan@birdseyeplanninggroup.com or call 760‐712‐2199.   

 

Regards, 

Ryan Birdseye            

Principal               
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